

14.11.2024

Present : Sh. Himanshu Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Harish Kumar
Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

At this stage, Ld. Proxy counsel for plaintiff has filed application u/o 6 R 17 CPC a/w amended memo of parties.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

The present suit is filed for Partition, Declaration and permanent injunction.

Perusal of the application shows that by way of present application, applicant / plaintiff is seeking only addition of DUSIB in the array of defendants as D-5 and apart from the said addition, no other amendment is being sought by the plaintiff. Therefore, the same is being treated u/o 1 R 10 CPC.

The application is accompanied with the supporting affidavit.

Since the present application is formal in nature, suit is at an initial stage and defendants are yet to be served. Thus, no prejudice is going to be caused to anyone in case the present application is allowed.

Therefore, in the light of above discussion as well as for reasons mentioned therein, **the aforesaid application stands disposed of as allowed.** Amended memo of parties be taken on record.

Issue summons of the suit and notice of the application to defendants, for filing of WS within stipulated period, on filing of PF/RC, returnable for 17.03.2025 PF be filed within a week from today.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/14.11.2024_(ch)