

CS No. 2659/24
Ravi Kr. vs. Vijay Singh

08.06.2026

One of the regular Stenographer is on leave.

Present : Sh. Harshit Khanna Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through
VC.

None has appeared for defendant despite service on
18.02.2026.

**Neither any WS nor any application seeking condonation
of delay in filing WS has been filed so far. It seems that defendant
does not wish to contest the present suit. In view thereof, right to
file WS is hereby closed.**

Perusal of record shows that an application under order V
rule 20 r/w Section 151 CPC for seeking substitute service of
defendant through publication was filed on 10.03.2026. ***Be
checked and registered.***

IA No. 01/2026 dated 08.06.2026

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he
does not wish to pursue the aforesaid application and wants to
withdraw the same as the same has become infructuous. Heard.

**In view of the above submissions, the IA No. 01/2026
dated 08.06.2026 is disposed of as dismissed being withdrawn.**

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for PE on 14.10.2026.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/08.06.2026